
The Hale Corporation

February 15, 1995

Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Waste Management Division
P.O. Box 1460
Alhambra, California 91802-1460

RE: Permit No. P000090799
File No. 016385 021646

To Whom It May Concern:

We are in receipt of your invoice for Hazardous Material Underground Storage Permit
Fee for our property located at 840 W. Huntington Drive, Monrovia (copy enclosed). Per
my telephone conversation with your office today, the storage tanks at this location were
removed April of 1994. I am enclosing a copy of the Final Closure Report for
Underground Storage Tank Removal and Site Remediation and request that this and
future permit fees be waived. As I informed your office today, the file numbers on both
documents match, however the permit numbers seem to be a digit off. Please advise if
there is an error on our part.

If you require any further information, please contact my office.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Nugent
THE HALE CORPORATION

enclosure —



HALE LDODRATIUN/MCANT LOT
840 W HUNTINGTON DR
MONROVIA, CA 91016
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DATE: 01/31/95
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FINAL CLOSURE REPORT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
SITE REMEDIATION

840 WEST HUNTINGTON DRIVE
MONROVIA, CA 91016

MONROVIA FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMIT #6646
LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

PERMIT #90797, FILE #016385-021646

APRIL, 1994

Prepared For:
THE HALE CORPORATION
513 South Myrtle Avenue
Monrovia, CA 91016

ATHANOR
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES
INC.

Site Assessments • Environmental Impact Studies
Economic and Feasibility Studies

25 North Mentor Avenue (818) 440-1736
Pasadena, California 91106 FAX: (818) 356-9717



ATHANOR
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES
INC.

25 North Mentor Avenue
Pasadena, California 91106

Phone (818) 440-1736
Fax (818) 356-9717

April 29, 1994

Mr. Richard T. Hale
President
The Hale Corporation
513 South Myrtle Avenue
Monrovia, CA 91016

Re: Final Closure Report for Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
and Bite Remediation -- 840 West Huntington Drive, Monrovia,
CA 91016

Dear Mr. Hale:

Athanor Environmental Services, Inc. (AES) is pleased to submit
this final closure report for removal of underground storage tanks
(USTs) and site remediation at 840 West Huntington Drive, Monrovia,
California 91016.

The report concludes that no significant concentrations of
regulaated contaminants remain in the subsurface soil in
conjunction with the abovementionad USTs. It recommends that the
Monrovia Fire Department grant final closure on the subject site,
with no further action required.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

George A. Johnson
President

()Fogg°
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A. Introduction

On Monday, April 4, 1994, Athanor Environmental Services, Inc.

(AES) removed two underground storage tanks (USTs) located at 840

West Huntington Drive, Monrovia, California 91016, as shown in

Figure 1 -- Local Vicinity Map. This removal of USTs was performed

under the supervision of Inspector Frank Deckart, Monrovia Fire

Department.

The two abovementioned USTs were located beneath surface of the

subject property, as shown in Figure 2 -- Site Layout.

B. Tank Installation and Removal Permits 

These USTs, both of single-wall steel construction, were not

permitted for installation by the Los Angeles County Department of

Public Works, Waste Management Division (LACDPW). An UST

installation permit is required by LACDPW before a removal permit

is issued. A permit to install two USTs was issued, File #016385-

021646.

A permit to remove two USTs was issued by LACDPW, Permit #90797,

File #21646, as follows:

Tank # Capacity (in gallons) Contents 

1 1,000 Gasoline

2 250 Waste Oil

A permit to remove two USTs was also issued by the Monrovia Fire

Department, Permit #6646.
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A South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) Rule 1166

contaminated soil mitigation plan, Application #264563, was

approved by the AQMD. Plan conditions were initialed by the

property owner.

The installation permit receipt for the USTs, the LACDPW permit for

removal, the Monrovia Fire Department permit for removal, and the

initialed SCAQMD Rule 1166 contaminated soil mitigation plan are

included in Appendix A.

E. Tank Removal Activities 

Redi Rental & Leasing, Inc. served as the prime contractor.

1. Removal of Gasoline UST Contents

According to Fire Department records, the Fire Department had

authorized Gasoline UST abandonment in place and closure in 1975,

by filling the UST with sand. However, upon inspection, prior to

removal, the UST was found to be nearly full with a water-gasoline

mixture. This was removed by A & J Environmental of Wilmington.

The tank was degassed under the supervision of Inspector Deckart.

2. Removal of Waste Oil Contents

According to the representations of the prior owner, the waste oil

UST had a capacity of 250 gallons. However, upon inspection, prior

to removal, the UST was found to have a capacity of 550 gallons.

Further, the tank was found to be nearly full with waste oil,

sludge, and solids. This was removed by pressure rinsing,

scraping, digging, and pumping. A second vacuum truck and crew,

Nieto and Sons Trucking, Inc. of Brea, was called in to assist and

to provide additional transportation capacity.

4



3. Tank Rinse, Petroleum Products, Sludge, and Solids Disposal

USTs were triple rinsed, prior to removal, by A & J Environmental.

900 gallons of gasoline, water, and and rinseate were removed from

the gasoline USTs by A & J Environmental and disposed of at the

Gibson Environmental disposal facility in Compton, in accordance

with LACDPW and Fire Departmemnt regulations, as "Non Resource

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Hazardous Waste-Liquid" under

Hazardous Waste Manifest #92729698. A copy of this manifest is

included in Appendix B

1,260 gallons of waste oil, sludge, and rinseate were removed from

the waste oil UST by Nieto & Sons as and disposed of at the Demenno

Kerdoon disposal facility in Compton, in accordance with applicable

regulations, as "Non RCRA Hazardous Waste-Liquid" under Hazardous

Waste Manifest #92351830. A copy of this manifest is included in

Appendix B.

Solids removed from the waste oil UST were stored in three sealed

U. S. Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved 55 gallon drums

and later transported by Redi Rental and disposed of at the

Statewide disposal facility in Los Angeles, in accordance with

applicable regulations, as "Non RCRA Hazardous Waste-Solid" under

Hazardous Waste Manifest #92729704. A copy of this manifest is

included in Appendix B.

4. Cleaned Tank Disposal and Recycling

Tank cleanliness after triple rinse was certified by a certified

industrial hygienist, Dr. Stuart E. Salot, CTL Environmental

Services, Harbor City. A copy of the tank certification report is

included in Appendix C.

5



The USTs were removed from the excavations, under the supervision

of Inspector Deckart, and transported to an approved disposal

facility, L.A. Industrial Service, Inc. in Gardena, as non-

hazardous for recycling in accordance with applicable regulations,

by Redi Rental and Leasing, Inc. A copies of the receipt for the

UST tank disposal is included in Appendix B.

5. Other Excavation Activities

Gasoline UST and waste oil UST excavation spoils were stockpiled

adjacent to the excavations.

Excavated soil was monitored for volatilizing organic gases with a

MicroTip photo-ionization detector (PID), as required by the SCAQMD

Rule 1166 Contaminated Soil Mitigation Plan. Maximum

concentrations encountered were 426 parts per million (ppm).

F. Fire Department-Required Soil Sampling Program

At the direction of Inspector Deckart, soil samples were collected

from beneath the USTs, as shown in Figure 3 -- UST Excavation

Sampling Diagram, in accordance with LACDPW and Fire Department

protocol, for transport to a state-certified analytical laboratory

under chain-of-custody for analysis. The soil sampling was

supervised by Inspector Frank Deckart of the Monrovia Fire

Department.

Following UST removal, soil samples were collected from

approximately two feet into the natural soil below each UST

excavation. One sample was collected from beneath the center of

the former 1,000 gallon gasoline tank at a depth of approximately

seven feet, as shown in Figure 3. This sample was to be analyzed

by EPA Method 8015 Modified for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)

6
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- screened for gasoline, by EPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene,

zylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTXE), by EPA Method 8240 for volatile

organic compounds (VOCs), and by CAM Metals Method for toxic heavy

metals.

One sample was collected from beneath the former 550 gallon waste

oil tank, as shown in Figure 3. These samples were to be analyzed

by EPA Method 8015 Modified for TPH--- screened for diesel, EPA

Method 8020 for BTXE, by EPA Method 8240 for VOCs, and by CAM

Metals Method for toxic heavy metals.

All soil samples were collected from the backhoe bucket in clean

brass sampling tubes measuring 1 and 1/2 inches in diameter by six

inches long, with no headspace allowed. These sampling tubes were

seated inside a zero contamination tube fitted to a hand auger with

a driveable T-bar. The ends of the sample tubes were immediately

sealed with plastic end caps and tape. All sample tubes were

labeled and placed in a field cooler chilled to approximately four

degrees Centigrade. All samples were transported to a state-

certified analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody protocol for

analysis. Copies of the chain-of-custody forms are included in

Appendix D.

G. Laboratory Results 

Both the gasoline UST excavation sample, G-7, and the waste oil

excavation sample, W-7, tested beneath detection limits, less than

one part per million (ppm), for TPH in the gasoline range.

Sample G-7 also tested beneath detection limits, 10 ppm, for TPH in

the diesel range. Sample W-7 showed a TPH concentration in the

diesel range of 4,500 ppm. The chromatogram indicated the presence

of a heavy late eluting fuel resembling waste oil.

8



No significant concentrations of VOCs or toxic heavy metals were

encountered in either sample.

The laboratory report is included in Appendix E.

H. Backfilling Gasoline UST Excavation 

With the permission of Inspector Deckart, the gasoline UST

excavation cavity was backfilled with soil from the soils pile and

compacted. The waste oil UST excavation was left open and

surrounded with protective barrier tape. The spoils pile was

covered with visquine plastic sheeting.

I. Exploratory Excavation and Mobile Laboratory Analysis

With the permission of Inspector Deckart, AES attempted to define

and remove the limits of significant TPH concentrations in the

subsurface soil surrounding the waste oil UST excavation. A long-

reach excavator and a state-certified mobile analytical laboratory

were employed.

On Wednesday, April 13, 1994, the excavation cavity was enlarged

and samples were collected for immediate analysis by the onsite

mobile laboratory by EPA Method 418.1 for TPH, as shown in Figure

4 -- UST Excavation Sampling Diagram with Mobile Laboratory. The

mobile laboratory was employed to allow quicker response in

characterizing any soil contamination. This methodology was given

verbal approval by Inspector Deckart.

All samples were collected with a hand auger fitted with a zero

contamination tube and a driveable T bar. All samples were

collected in clean stainless steel sampling tubes, measuring one

inch diameter by 12 inches long, driven into the soil. The ends of

9
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the sample tubes were immediately sealed with plastic end caps.

All samples were labeled and given directly to the onsite mobile

laboratory under chain-of-custody protocol for analysis. Copies of

the chain-of-custody forms are included in Appendix D.

J. Mobile Laboratory Results -- UST Excavation

Analytical results for the soil samples collected during the

excavation are as follows (for TPH in ppm):

Depth

Sample Concentration (feet) Sample Location

C-1 1,430 8 Center of bottom

C-2 118 10 Center of bottom

C-3 18 12 Center of bottom

N-1 116 10 North side botton/sidewall

S-1 134 10 North bottom/sidewall

W-1 14 11 West bottom/sidewall

E-1 26 11 East bottom/sidewall

NW-1 22 10 Northwest sidewall

NE-1 24 10 Northeast sidewall

The laboratory report is included in Appendix D.
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All soil with significant concentrations of TPH, defined as 100 ppm

or greater, was excavated from around the original waste oil UST

excavation cavity. The spoils pile was covered with visquine

plastic sheeting.

K. Excavation Fill, Compaction, and Repaving

The waste oil UST excavation was filled soil taken from elsewhere

on the site and compacted by the client.

L. Disposition of Excavated Soil 

1. Loading of Excavated Soil

The stockpiled soil was loaded onto end-dump disposal trucks

by Redi Rental and Leasing, Inc. The soil was monitored for

volatilizing organic gases with a MicroTip PID, as required by

the SCAQMD Contaminated Soil Mitigation Plan. Maximum

concentrations encountered were 341 ppm.

2. Profiling and Disposal of Excavated Soil

The excavated soil was profiled by sampling from the spoils

piles and analysis by a State-certified analytical laboratory.

103.82 tons of soil were then hauled under Manifests #04642,

#04685, #04686, and #6111 by C.L. Teschendorf, a state-

certified hazardous materials hauler, to Candelaria

Environmental Company's biotreatment facility in Anza, CA. The

soil will be treated by bioremediation and recycled. The

client will be given a "hold harmless" statement by

Candelaria. Copies of the disposal manifests and receipt for

the soil by Candelaria are included in Appendix E.

12



M. Conclusions

All significant concentrations of TPH have been removed from the

subsurface soil associated with the two former USTs at the subject

site. No significant concentrations of VOCs or toxic heavy metals

were encountered in the subsurface soil.

N. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Monrovia Fire Department grant final

closure for the subject site, with no further action required.

13



APPENDIX A

UST INSTALLATION FEE RECEIPT

LACDPW UST REMOVAL PERMIT

MONROVIA FIRE DEPARTMENT UST REMOVAL PERMIT

SCAQMD RULE 1166 CONTAMINATED SOIL MITIGATION PLAN
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 The Hale Corporation
jil! )ERS AND DEVELOPERS

March 30, 1994

County of Los Angeles

ATTENTION; Mr. Tan

Subj.: 840 Huntington Drive, Monrovia CA .

Dear Mr. Tam

This letter shall serve as authorization for Shelly Rock of Redi Rental and Leasing, !no, to
pull any necessary permits on behalf of The Hale Corporation for removal of the two (2)
storage tanks at the site listed above.

If you should need any additional information, please feel free to contact my office.

Sinixrely,
THE HALE CORPORATION

Richard T. Hale, Jr.
President

5135. MYRTLE AVE. MONR.OVIA, CA. 911
(818) 358•4523 VAX (!,1 3'7-2

•



PEF.MIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT/NOTICE TO ALE
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNDERGROUND STORAGE PERMIT
Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Waste Management Division
900 South Fremont Avenue
Alhambra, CA 91803-1331

This form must accompany all tank permit

applications to operate underground storage tanks

Sea instructions on back of this form ."

(A)

(C)

IF THERE ARE NO UNDERGROUND TANKS AT THIS FACILITY, GO TO PARTS F 84 G.

Assessor parcel identification (obtain from property tax bill):

Map Book Number Page Number 

(D) This supplement must be accompanied by:

(E)

P . 0 6

Application is hereby made for a Hazardous Material
Underground Storage Permit (HMUSP) to operate and
maintain underground storage tanks within Los Angeles
County jurisdiction.

NEW PERMIT 0 EXISTING PERMIT RENEWAL 0

Existing Permit Number

Number of tanks at facility

Parcel Number  

111 One copy of state form "A", facility/site information, for each site,

12) One copy of state form "8", tank permit application information, for each tank.

13] Leak Detection Program (LDP) and Tank Monitoring Program (TMP) proposals.
(4] HMUSP application fee (Complete Part E).

Hazardous Materials Underground Storage Permit (HMUSP) fee schedule:

The HMUSP application fee shall be the first annual permit maintenance fee.
Circle amount remitted.

HMUSP 

NUMBER OF TANKS: (APPLICATION FEE)

TOTAL FEES

DUE

$182 $128 + $ 56 $366

2 $214 * $150 + $112 $476

3 $246 $172 + $168 $586

4 5278 $194 $224 $696

5 $310 $216 + 5280 $806

6 or more tanks $150 + $32 per tank $106 + $22 per tank 4, $56 per tank

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: "L. A. COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS"

(F) Facilities claiming an exemption to regulation must complete this section:

El There are no underground storage tanks within this facility,

ID Final interceptor(s) regulated under industrial waste Permit No,

El Underground containers within this facility are used only for emergency spill containment for above ground

storage tanks.

O Other (attach a written statement).

(G) All perso

Signature

Primed Name  

orm must complete this sect n:

Title J1,11 -1(( _71(- C-

Etort\L- Cz__
pale

(..L777:

0.0`9,aa 0, 04



STATE OF C.AUFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

DIVISION OF OCCUPATIOWAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

PERMIT

Permit Issued To
(insert Employer's Name, Address and Telephone No.)

F;E.PENDABLE EQUIP.',?..".17 RENTAL
841 East Washington
Santa Ana, C.4 92701
(714) 667-0700

Type of Permit   1, PERMIT

 j

NY- P ei

5,58499
No

Januery 12, 1994
Date  

Region 3

District  1 

To, (714) 939-0145 

Pursuant to Labor Code Sections 6500 and 6502, this Permit is issued to the above-nomed
employer for the projects described below.

aio Controclor't tke-ruo Number

ereg.rlprion of Project

630433

loterion Addrois

Trench end/or Excavation Various

This Permit is issued upon the following conditions:

l'ercus

December 31, 1994

01/12/94

1. That the work is performed by the some employer. If this is an annual permit the appropriate
District Office shall be notified, in writing, of dates and location of job site prior to
commencement.

2. That employer will comply with all occupational safety and health standards or orders ap-
plicable to the above projects, and any other iawfv! orders of the Division.

That if any unforeseen condition causes deviation from the plans or statements contained in
the Permit Application Form the employer will notify the Division immediately.

4. Any variation from the specification and assertions of the Permit Application Form or violation
of safety orders may be cause to revoke the permit.

5. This permit shall be posted at or near each place of. mployment as provided in 8 CAC 341.4.

Pottived Frcm

same
Pece d

B. Loupe

0 COI row,t

6-3  (hak 71 5 100.00

LV7112 V&A ORION AI --CrEEEN

A,CC04.44 T1140 coy—CAN- TA

S•OPZ, (Fey 1)

1/12/94

DISTRIV COP Y—PNK

!KO/ cop y—Sks

Investigated by

Approved



F.
 P
.•
10

FI
RE
 D
E
P
A
R
T
M
E
N
T

C
IT

Y 
O
F
 M
O
N
R
O
V
I
A

P
E
R
M
I
T

Fo
r 
Ke
ep
in
g,
 S
to

ra
ge

, 
Us

e,
 'M
an

uf
ac

ts
tr

e,
 H
an

dl
in

g,
 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n,

 o
r 

ot
he

r 
Di

sp
os

it
io

n 
of
 
Hi

gh
ly

 
In
fl
am
ma
bl
e,
 C
om
bu
st
ib
le
,O
r 

Ex
pl
os
iv
e

 
Ma

te
ri

al
s
a
s

st
at
ed
 
be
lo
w:

N
.
 
6
6
4
6

(D
ot

al

TO
 W
H
O
M
 
IT
 M
A
Y
 
C
O
N
C
E
R
N
:

B
y
 v

ir
tu
e 
of

 t
he

 
pr

ov
is

io
ns

 
of
 t

he
 F

ir
e 

Pr
ev

en
ti

on
 
Re
gu
la
ti
on
s 

of
 t

he
 
Ci

ty
 
of
 
Mo
nr
ov
ia
, 
/
?
/
X
1
1
.
/
  
4

4.f
il

[
N
a
m
e
 
of

 C
on
ce
rn
'

N
o
 
1

.C4
- 

 
S
t
r
e
e
t
„
 4
" 

J4
74

..
5r
/
E
N
k
l
er
 

—
 

co
nd
uc
ti
ng
 a
 
.
7
1.

11
4/
 
A

fi
r
 f

7
t
9
/
 2
.
 

lE
tu

sl
ne

ss
)

ha
vi

ng
 
m
a
d
e
 a

pp
li

ca
ti

on
 
in
 
d
u
e
 f
o
r
m
,
 a
n
d
 o
f
 t
he

 c
on

di
ti

on
s,

 s
or

ro
dn

di
ng

s,
 a
n
d
 a
rr

an
ge

me
nt

s 
ar

e,
 i
n 
m
y
 o
pi

ni
on

, 
su
ch
 t
ha
t 
th

e 
in
te
nt
 o
f
 t
he

 R
eg

ul
at

io
ns

*le 
aw

.s
-7,

,v
•

ca
n
 
b
e
 o
bs
er
ve
d,
 o
vi
ll
or
it
y 

is
 h
er
eb
y 
gi

ve
n 
a
n
d
 t

hi
s 
P
E
R
M
I
T
 t

S 
G
R
A
N
T
E
D
'
f
o
r

_t
e.

17
.0

 
 

z
 
 
 

w
,

Th
is

 
P
E
R
M
I
T
 i

s 
is

su
ed

 a
n
d
 a
cc

ep
te

d 
o
n
 c

on
di

ti
on

 t
ha

t 
al
l 
Re

gu
la

ti
on

s 
n
o
w
 a
d
o
p
t
e
d
,
 o
r 

th
at

 
m
a
y
 h

er
ea
ft
er
 
b
e
 a
do

pt
ed

, 
sh
al
l 
be

 
co
mp
li
ed
 
wi
th
.

Th
is

 p
er

mi
t 
do

es
 n
ot
 l
ak

e 
th
e
 p
la

ce
 o
f 
a
n
y
 M
o
o
s
e
 r
eg
ai
ne
d

b
y
 l
a
w
 
a
n
d
 
is
 
no
t 

tr
an
si
t:
la
bi
a.
 
A
n
y
 e
l
a
m
g
e
 I

n 
ti
nt
, w
e
 o
r

o
cc

up
an

cy
 
of
 p

re
mi
se
s 

sh
at
l 
r
e
g
e
l
m
 o
 r

l
e
i
r
 
pe
rm
it
.

•

,
a,

t/f
_5( 7

--
- rf

-f
f7

r-
de

tz

T
HI
S 
P
E
R
M
I
T
 
M
U
S
T
 A
T
 
A
U
.
 T
I
M
E
S
 S
E
 O
P
T
 P
O
S
T
E
D
 
O
N
 T
H
E
 P
R
E
M
I
S
E
S
 
M
E
N
T
I
O
N
E
D
 
M
O
V
E

Ch
ie

f 
of
 F

ir
e 
De

pa
rt

me
nt



'01638 --021646 L.A COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF. PU
60009.0795 FEE RECEIPT FOR

NEW PERMIT

ECEIVMFRO # . I LE'CORPORATIO VACANT'LOT
ADORES : 840 W HUNTINGTON OR'

MONROVIA, CA 91016

UNT PAID:
DATE PAID:
'

 •
REF #1

RCPT #:

#476.00
03/30/94
94033099?
94000002947

VED SY: TAN C PHAN

IG WORKS , RUN , DATE; 03/30i
TItiEC:.!):3.12
RAE PT ;1-106

7;
221

PAYMENT TYPE: OVER THE COUNTER CHECKS
DEPOSIT DATE; 03/30/94

PAYOR/COMMENTS: REDI RENTAL 4, LE
AREA: CITY OF MONROVIA

r'ING,C1411U
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RECEIVEr.)

vrIACC.:01( ASSOCIATES

South Coast
AIR QUALITY.MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

0 2

21865 E. CoWey Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91785.4162 (714) 393-2000

or

June 10, 1992

Redi Rental & Leasing
1038 N. Custer
Santa Ana, CA 92701

Attention: Sandra L. Kerrigan (714) 5479012
APPLICATION NO. 264563

COMPANY XD 90929

BILkr 111 L191111§1iTiaTfaliakillISATIOL.21211

Reference is made to your Application (A/N 264563) received on March
4, 1992, for the excavation and handling of VoC-oontaminated soil at
various locations within the South Coast Air Quality Management
Distxiot. .

Your excavation and mitigation plan has been approved under the
provisions of Rule 1166 of the Rules and Regulations of the SCAQMD
and is subject to the following conditions.

WAN CONDITIONS:

1. AT LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING EXCAVATION OF
UNDERGROUND TANKS WHICH HAVE STORED VOLATILE ORGANIC
COMPOUNDS (VOC), THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER SHALL BE
NOTIFIED OF FALL INFORMATION ITEMS LISTED XN
Aiff(Quillal AND T9E NAME OF THE COMPANY PERFORMING
THE EXCAVATION.

IF VOC-CONTAMINATED SOIL IS DETECTED, THE EXECUTIVE
OFFICER SHALL BE NOTIFIED AGAIN WITHIN 24 HOURS. BOTH
NOTIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY CALLING (310) 403-6000,
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, BETWEEN s A.M. AND 5 P.M.

2. THIS FLAN IS VALID ONLY FOR THE EXCAVATION AND
HANDLING OF A MAXIMUM OF 3000  Amu° ,YA.1114 OF VOc-
CONTAMINATED SOIL AT EACH SITE. EXCAVATION OF A
GREATER AMOUNT REQUIRES SUBMITTAL OF A SITE SPECIFIC
RULE 1166 EXCAVATION PLAN.

PROPERTY
OWNER'S
XNITX LS
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3. ALL VOC-CONTAMINATE0 SOIL SHALL BE DISPOSED,
BACKFILLED, OR REMOVED FROM THE. SITE WITHIN ,1.0....JThyla
AFTER IT HAS BEEN EXCAVATED FROM THE AFFECTED AREAS.

RECORDS OF DISPO%i OR TREATMENT OF VOC-CONTAMINATED
SOIL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR A PERIOD OP TWO (2) YEARS

AND MADE AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT PERSONNEL UPON REQUEST.

4. THE OWNER OR OPERATOR SHALL PREPARE A WRITTEN PLAN
WHICH INCLUDES METHODS TO TREAT THE VOC-CONTAMINATED
SOIL, SCHEDULES TO HAUL THE SOIL AWAY, BACKFILL THE
SOIL, OR OTHER MEANS OF DISPOSAL. THE PLAN SHALL ALSO
INDICATE THAT THE NECESSARY PERMITS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED
OR ARE IN THE PROCESS OF BEING OBTAINED. SUCH A PLAN
SHALL BE PREPARED NO LATER THAN 5 DAYS AFTER THE
COMPLETION, OF THE EXChVATION, AND SHALL BE MADE,
AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT PERSONNEL UPON REQUEST.

S. THE EXCAVATION SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN 50 FT. X 50 FT.
OR SMALLER SECTIONS TO MINIMIZE EXPOSURE OF SOIL
POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATED WITH VOC TO THE ATMOSPHERE.

6. THE EXCAVATION OPERATOR SHALL HAVE ON SITE AN ORGANIC
VAPOR ANALYZER (OVA) USING FLAME IONIZATION OR PHOTO
IONIZATION OR OTHER ANALYTICAL METHODS COMPLYING WITH
40 CFR PART 60 APPENDIX A, EPA METHOD 21 ,ACTION
3.1.1.a., "DETERMINATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND'
LEAFS, MONITORING INSTRUMENT SPECIFICATIONS".

7, THE OVA SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING CALIBRATED USING
HEXANE AT A RANGE OF 0 PARTS PER MILLION BY VOLUME
(PPMV) TO 50 PPMV AND AT A DETECTION RANGE OF AT LEAST'
30 PPMV TO 1100 PPMV. THE OVA SHALL BE INITIALLY'
CALIBRATED USING HEXANE BY THE MANUFACTURER AND
CALIBRATED AT LEAST ONCE AT THE BEGINNING OF EACH
WORKING DAY WITH THE PROCEDURES SPECIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER.

8, DURING EXCAVATION, MONITORING SHALL BE CONDUCTED TO
MEASURE VCC'S AT A DISTANCE NO MORE THAN 3 INCHES
ABOVE THE FRESHLY DUG SOIL BY USING AN ORGANIC VAPOR
ANALYZER (OVA) DESCRIBED UNDER CONDITION 7. THIS
MEASUREMENT SHALL BE MADE FOR EVERY LOAD OF SOIL AND
SHALL BE TAKEN NO LONGER THAN THREE (3) MINUTES AFTER
EACH LOAD OF SOIL Is EXCAVATED.

9. WRITTEN RECORDS OF OVA MONITORING AND CALIBRATIONS
REQUIRED ABOVE SHALL BE KEPT IN A FORMAT APPROVED DY
THE DISTRICT. A TYPICAL FORMAT IS ATTACHED WITH THIS
PLAN.

10. VOC-CONTAMINATED SOIL IS A SOIL WHICH REGISTERS 50
PPMV OR MORE WHEN MEASURED WITH AN ORGANIC VAPOR
ANALYZER (CALIBRATED USING HEXANE) AT A DISTANCE OP NO
MORE THAN THREE INCHES ABOVE EXCAVATED AND EXPOSED
So/L.
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11. IF THE OVA MEASUREMENT Xs BETWEEN 50 PPMV AND 1000
PPMV

A) THE WORKING AREA SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY SPRAYED WITH
WATER, OR COVEREWYITH CLEAN SOIL OR TREATED WI:TH
A DISTRICT APPROVELV.SUPPRESSANT, AND

B) EACH VOC-CONTAMINATED LOAD O SOIL SHALL BE SPRAYED
WITH WATER OR TREATED WITH A DISTRICT APPROVED
VAPOR SUPPRESSANT AND BE STOCKPILED SEPARATELY.

12. IF THE OVA MEASUREMENT EQUALS OR IS GREATER THAN 1000
PPMV,

A) THE WORKING AREA SHALL BE SPRAYED WITH WATER OR
DISTRICT APPROVED VAPOR SUPPRESSANTS OR COVERED
WITH AT LEAST 4 INCHES OF CLEAN SOIL, AND

B) THE SOIL DUG UNDER THE ABOVE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
STORED IN DISTRICT APPROVED CONTAINERS, AND

C) IN LIEU OF CONTAINERS, OTHER MITIGATION MEASURES
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER, IF THE OWNER OR OPERATOR CAN
DEMONSTRATE THAT AN ALTERNATIVE MEASURE IS EQUALLY
OR MORE EFFECTIVE IN REDUCING VOC EMISSIONS. PRIOR
TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S APPROVAL, THE OWNER OR
OPERATOR SHALL SUBMIT A COMPREHENSIVE WRITTEN STUDY
WHICH COMPARES QUANTITATIVELY THE ESTIMATED VOC
EMISSIONS DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE ALTERNATIVE
MITIGATION MEASURES. owa

13. ALL VOC-CONTAMINATED SOIL SHALL. BE STOCKPILED (H AL)
SEPARATELY FROM NON VOC-CONTAMINATED SOIL AND KEPT.
MOIST, COVERED OR SPRAYED WITH WATER OR WITH A FUME
SUPPRESSANT TO PREVENT EMISSIONS OF PARTICULATES OR
VOC.

14. AT THE END OF EACH 4ORKING DAY, ALL STOCKPILES SHALL
BE COVERED WITH A HEAVY DUTY CONTINUOUS PLASTIC
SHEET(S), JOINED AT THE SEAMS, AND SECURELY ANCHORED
TO PREVENT ANY EXPOSURE OF SOIL TO THE ATMOSPHERE.

15. A STOCKPILE SHALL NOT CONTAIN MORE THAN 450 CUBIC
YARDS OF SOIL.

16. WITHIN 5 DAYS AFTER THE EXCAVATION IS COMPLETED AT
EACH SITE, THE WRITTEN RECORDS UNDER CONDITIONS 4 AND
9 SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DISTRICT AT THE FOLLOWING
ADDRESS.

SCAQMD
OFFICE OF STATIONARY COMPLIANCE,
CFC AND VAPOR RECOVERY SECTION
21865 E. COPLEY DR.
DIAMOND BAR, CA. 91765-4182
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17. VOC-CONTAMINATED SOIL SHALL NOT.BE SPREAD ON-SITE OR
OFF-SITE TO CAUSE THE EVAPORATION OF UNCONTROLLED VOC
TO THE ATMOSPHERE.

le. THIS PLAN IS NOT VALID FOR EXCAVATING VOC-CONTAMINATED
SOILS AT LANDFILLS OR SITES USED FOR DISPOSAL OF
REFUSE OR OTHER TYPES OF WASTE.

19. THIS PLAN DOES NOT ALLOW ANY TREATMENT OF V0C-
CONTAMINATED SOIL.

20. A COPY OF THIS PLAN SHALL BE PRESENT AT EACH
EXCAVATION SITE DURING ALL SOIL HANDLING AND STORAGE
PROCESSES,

21. THIS PLAN IS NOT VALID UNTIL THE VERIFICATION BELOW IS
SIGNED.

2ir THE DWNER OF THE PROM TY
LOCATED AT - •t, ba- mo.)&10, C.  7/6.0-
(sITE OF THE XCAVATION . I VERIFY THAT I HAVE READ,
UNDERSTOOD, AND INITIALED EACH CONDITION OF THIS PLAN.

'4&44v A Lrrf Nc '7o ..•

SIGNED DATE

)

Other governmental agencies may require approval before any
excavation begins. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant
to obtain that approval. The South Coast Air Quality Management
Dietriot mhall not be responsible or liable fox any losses beopiuse of
measures required or taKen pursuant to the requirements of this
Approved 7.166 contaminated Soil Mitigation Plan.

If you have any questions concerning this plan, pleas() call M .
Xirmal Jain at (714) 396-2630,

Very truly yours,

Paul Liu
Section Supervisor

N3 R1166vXE
cc: Edwin L. Pupka, senior Manager



APPENDIX B

UST LIQUID, SLUDGE, AND SOLID DISPOSAL MANIFESTs

TANK DISPOSAL FORM
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16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby &Aar* slot the tOnlisnts

packed, marked, and labeled, and are In all respects In proper condition
...,

.
If I am a forge quantity generator, I certify that I have a program
economically practicable and that I have selected the procticoble method
threat to human health and the anvironmenzr OR, if I am a small quantity
waste management method that is available to ma and that I con of

of the consignment ore hilly and accurately described above by proper'sblpping name and ore classified,
for tronsportlzy highway according to opplicable federal, date and injernahonol lows.

„ . • .
. • , .

in plcx• to reduce the volume' ondlogicIty of waste generated to the degree I have dotalmined to be
of treatment, storage• or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
generator, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the bast

ford.

Printed/Typed Nome • •
'1.'4
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 •., , .1 41 /. ,.._:_, . ,...... . 4. . .. -. "...NJ

• Month ay

014 i 01
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt/ Materials 7 , 
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Pi;a4•444ypod Nam

' I t .44 te d A ' ...../
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• ,• • • .. -. 

. 
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20. Facility Gamer or Ozerolor Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in hem 19. .
T Printed/Typed Nome . •r

IK1C--1 Cy 04\1. C.,\ I\
Signature

i •&.Z QGLA-0 41 ' •

Month

° I 4
D,..: leo.

4, 0 '6'

Vol
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DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

- DISC 11022A. (7/92)
EPA 4700-22 '•
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threat to human hoot+ and the environment; OR, if I am 0 email quantity geneachcr. I tore made 0 good faith effort to minimise my waste por.crohon and select the best
waste rnionagemer.tmethod that is available to re,  end that I con afford  _ 

Printed/Typed Name $Ignaio

St..),r,)

7, Transporter  I A)knowledgement of Receipt cf Materials

print cd/Irced N or"

VaD-Clc.
IIL1ronsponet 2 Ac12owledgemeo of Receipt of Mciterrols
Printed/Typed Nome

A

19, Discrepancy ndiculkin Space

Sig

0. of ttceV ol hozardaue motet-1A covered 1,Y this mV. II • 

Psi J ig n471,011

DO NOT WR.ITt RELOW THISME

hod in tl

Month Duy Ye

 _0  1 
Month Day Ye

f.10.  141a

Month 0oy — Yr

DISC u•
EF 11700-22

Vilts1tei ISDF SENDS T1415 COPT 10 OTSC Witt-.IN 30
'tar P.O. be 3000, Sacramento, CA 95512



biters el errio--Erstisronnwsnital Protection Agency
Fero 

,
OMB No. 2050-0039 (Eipires 9.30-94)

Pisses print or type. Farm designed for mos on elite (72 itch) typewriter.

1

6

8

6
z

828 P02

S*. Instructions on back of page 6. Deportment of Toxic &Acta
loocramerrto, Coif*,

P
0

•
I
T

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's LIS EPA ID No

tlAlt CAI) 10181410
3. Generator's Name and Mailing A..‘ddrest

VkAL co  17 .
1 16

Manifest Document No. 2. Poste 1 Information in the shaded o
Is net required by Federal

513 5. ortk.,
n tc, 9 /016

1. Generator's Phone ei3 58 V,,fX3L 3 

qd  
of

3. Transporter 1 Company Noma

Al d— /1 Ativi Vrth L
7. Transporter 2 Comp ny Name

6. US EPA ID Number

t141 09 IS /141c1 1 15'5
. 111. VS EPA ID Number

9, Desegriciied Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

5-6,3t told c
12418 maw% St
\Lpr,‘ Pc: • 9066 ( 1 VAIN 1601O101M 2 1612

12. Containers 13. Total11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hocord Class, and ID Number)
• 

c A
t  'rift  SOLI 

b.

•

15. Special ondling Instpeifons and Additional Information

G crdvr5 
zea
Zet V11-- 01i4CA Cbc -AEA -cict 

Overnt'

tc

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby declare that the contents of the consignment ore fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and ore class;
pocked, Narked,  and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by higAway occording to applicable federal, state and international lows:

If I ani a large quantity generator, I certify that I hove o program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I have determinedl
economically procticobte and that I hove selected the practicable method of tritotment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the pr
threat to human health and the environment; OR, If I am a small quantity generator, I hove made o good faith effort Mimic(' my waste' 'on
waste management method that is availobteto me and that I can afford.

Printed/Typed Name lCIAAjt 1-tibe Car $0 Signature t

4.5‘..J: 105 \-)
Printed/Typed Name.

41/ ) 
111. eins er  2 A ncrivledaement of Receipt of Materials

Minted/Typed Name
•

19. Discrepancy Indication Spool

Signotur

Signature

ply 12-73
Month OvY

2•4

20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials
Pr d/Typed Name Sig

/2 7-71 ON 
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

covered by this manifest except of noted in Item 19.

Month Day

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of flr?:;;It of Materials

•

MOW, WIN A. Ante,

•

Wye. GWERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DT:. 30
To: P.O. Sox 400 Sacramento. CA 9591/



'FAN
Date:

Job #

P. #

No. 
4 ;,D e4

DISPOSAL FORM

A.M.A. 2202 S. Millike Ave,, Ontario, CA 91761
PROJECTED TANK

2202 South Milliken Avenue
Ontario, CA 91761
(714) 988-8000

CONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS:

JOB SITE:

ADDRESS:

DESTINATION:

TIME

SPECIAL INSTRUCTiONS:

Services Rendered Cost

Disposal Fee 20000

Extensive Loading Time 150.00

— Disposal Fee with Permit 300.00

Fiberglass Tank Disposal Fee Per Tank 400,00

— Fiberglass Tank Delivered 200.00

Bobtail Disposal Fee 25000

- Cancellation Fee fl 250.00

TOTAL CHARGES

All fees incurred ore per load unless specified.
Terms are net 30 days from date of invoice.
Contractor's signature represents acceptance
of terms for payment, and confirms that tank
removal complies with State laws.

CONTRACTOR'S SiONA URE

0/10ERED

TIME IN:

TIME OUT:

TANKS RECEIVED
OTY GALLONS TYPE NET TONS

F*S'

o 
  E S' ' : ,i 4

500 .. .21
550 .24

'.44

1000 .6 tt. 1,
GI i3 .57

KKX) 0 0
97

' 0 0 1,14

3000 0 0 1.82

1:3 0 1.8

5004 00 2.42

' 0 0 2.54

moo 0 0 3.26

; 8000  00 3,44

0 0 252
100150 0 0 4,33
12044 0 0 4

NO. OF TANKS

•F — FIBERGLA " STEEL 105

TOTAL

CERTIFICATE OF TANK DISPOSAL I DESTRUCTION
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THE RECEIPT AND A 7ANCE HE T AS SPECIFIED ABOVE. ALL MATERIALS SPECIFIED

ETE OR SCRAP PURPOSES ONLY,

DATE

CONTRACTOR COPY



APPENDIX C

CERTIFIRED INDUSTRIAL HYGIENIST CERTIFICATE



Wi z..

TANK CERTIFICATION REPORT

CTL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
24404 S. Vermont Avenue,4307
Harbor city, CA 90710
TEL (310)530-5006

TANK REMOVAL CERTIFICATE #.  03724
Date.  4(A//7-Yi 

Permit #:

Site:  /1(17: (1-1; / f*---",

Address of tank.  5—'1 41/4--: ,

Client.  / L*,(t /

TANK
DESCRIPTION

TANK SIZE TANK
NUMBER

TANK
CONTENTS

RESULTS OF TANK
' INSPECTION

( y/,',,,1/,(--c.: / .5-7Z, ,

Use /' . c7", :-, /-: , (-7 - 7.2 - / - / cid. /,.-•1 .zi I', , 7;,' 7 J.)

The tank(s) described above has/have been inspected and found to be gas free based on readings obtained
with an MSA type 2A Explosivity Meter (LEL of zero percent). A visual inspection has been made of the interior of
the tank(s) and no visible contamination has been observed except as noted below.

57),5( / 4!<
EXCEPTION:

The tank(s) described above Is/are approved rfOr removal and transportation.

CERTIFIED BY: STUART E. SALOT, Ph.D., C.I.H.
CERTIFIED INDUSTRIAL HYGIENIST (#1973 & 1433)

CLIENT COPY CTL COPY FIRE DEPARTMENT COPY TRANSPORTERS COPY TRANSPORTERS COPY
GoldenrodWhite Green Canary Pink



APPENDIX D

LABORATORY REPORTS



April 8, 1994

Athanor Environmental Services
25 North Mentor Avenue
Pasadena, California 91106

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Enclosed are the results for the samples submitted to our laboratory on April 8, 1994.

For your reference, your project has been assigned our laboratory no. A20003.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our Laboratory's Quality Assurance

Program. Also, enclosed is a copy of the invoice sent to your company's accounts

payable.

Should you have any questions, please give us a call at 818-998-5547.

Respectfully submitted,

AMERICAN AN LYTICS

G rge Havalias
Laboratory Director

Enclosed: Invoice copy

GH/le

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

Client: Athanor Environmental Services
Project Name: Hale Corporation
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoline)
Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 1 mg/Kg

AA ID No.: 22778
Project No.: 04-4A
AA Project No.: A20003
Date Analyzed: 04/05/94
Date Reported: 04/07/94

Page 1

Compounds

Gasoline Range Organics

Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.

(mg/Kg) (%) (mg/Kg) (%) (%) Range (%)

0.74 74 1.14 114 43 51 - 149

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Cal i fornia 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



AMERICAN

ANALYT CS
LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Client: Athanor Environmental Services
Project No.: 04-4A
Project Name: Hale Corporation
Sample Matrix: Soil
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)

AA Project No.: A20003
Date Received: 04/05/94
Date Reported: 04/07/94
Units: mg/Kg

Page 1

Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed:

04/04/94

04/05/94

04/04/94

04/05/94
AA ID No.: 22855 22856
Client ID No.: W-7 G-7 MRL

Compounds:

Benzene <0.005 <0.005 0.005

Ethylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 0.005

Toluene <0.005 <0.005 0.005

Xylenes <0.01 <0.01 0.01

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Cal i fornia 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 e Fax:(818)998-7258



/.

i AMER
cip

CAN

ANAL CS i
‘s, 

Client: Athanor Environmental Services
Project Name: Hale Corporation
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 0.04 mg/Kg

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

AA ID No.: 22778
Project No.: 04-4A
AA Project No.: A20003
Date Analyzed: 04/05/94
Date Reported: 04/07/94

Page 1

Result
Spike
Recovery

Dup.
Result

Spike/Dup.
Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.

Compounds (mg/Kg) (%) (mg/Kg) (%) (%) Range (%)

Benzene 0.0477 119.00 0.0502 126.00 5.71 65 - 135

Ethylbenzene 0.0499 125.00 0.0535 134.00 6.95 77 - 123

Toluene 0.0505 126.00 0.0533 133.00 5.41 66 - 134

Xylenes 0.0504 126.00 0.0526 132.00 4.65 73 - 126

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 9131 1
T el :(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



AMER CAN
0

ANALYTICS
LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Client: Athanor Environmental Services
Project No.: 04-4A
Project Name: Hale Corporation
Sample Matrix: Soil
Method: EPA 8240

AA Project No.: A20003
Date Received: 04/05/94
Date Reported: 04/07/94
Units: ug/Kg

Page 1

Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed:
AA ID No.:
Client ID No.:

04/04/94

04/05/94
22855
W-7

04/04/94

04/05/94
22856
G-7 MRL

Compounds:

Acetone <50 <50 50

Benzene <5 <5 5

Bromodichloromethane <5 <5 5

Bromoform <5 <5 5

Bromomethane <5 <5 5

2-Butanone <50 <50 50

Carbon disulfide <5 <5 5

Carbon tetrachloride <5 <5 5

Chlorobenzene <5 <5 5

Chloroethane <5 <5 5

Chloroform <5 <5 5

Chloromethane <5 <5 5

Dibromochloromethane <5 <5 5

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5 <5 5

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5 <5 5

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5 <5 5

Dichlorodifluoromethane <5 <5 5

1,1-Dichloroethane <5 <5 5

1,2-Dichloroethane <5 <5 5

1,2-Dichloroethene-(cis) <5 <5 5

1,2-Dichloroethene-(trans) <5 <5 5

1,1-Dichloroethene <5 <5 5

1,2-Dichloropropane <5 <5 5

1,3-Dichloropropene-(cis) <5 <5 5

1,3-Dichloro ropene-(trans) <5 <5 5

George Havalias
Laboratory Director ,

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Cal i fornia 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

Client: Athanor Environmental Services
Project Name: Hale Corporation
Method: EPA 8015M (Diesel)
Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 200 mg/Kg

AA ID No.: 22856
Project No.: 04-4A
AA Project No.: A20003
Date Analyzed: 04/08/94
Date Reported: 04/11/94

Page 1

Compounds
Result

(mg/Kg)

Spike
Recovery
(%)

Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery

(mg/Kg) (%)
RPD Accept.Rec.
(%) Range (%)

Diesel Range Organics 197 99 193 97 2 19- 181

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Cal i fornia 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



AMER CAL .1

)
ANA YT/CS ,

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Client: Athanor Environmental Services
Project No.: 04-4A
Project Name: Hale Corporation
Sample Matrix: Soil
Method: EPA 8240

AA Project No.: A20003
Date Received: 04/05/94
Date Reported: 04/07/94
Units: ug/Kg

Page 2

Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed:
AA ID No.:
Client ID No.:

04/04/94

04/05/94
22855
W-7

04/04/94

04/05/94
22856
G-7 MRL

Compounds:

Ethylbenzene <5 <5 5

2-Hexanone <50 <50 50

4-Methy1-2-pentanone <50 <50 50

Methylene chloride <50 <50 50

Styrene <5 <5 5

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <5 <5 5

Tetrachloroethene <5 <5 5

Toluene <5 <5 5

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 <5 5

1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5 <5 5

Trichloroethene <5 <5 5

Trichlorofluoromethane <5 <5 5

Vinyl chloride <5 <5 5

m,p-Xylenes <5 <5 5

o-Xylene <5 <5 5

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Cal i fornia 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



AMERICAN !

ANALYTICS
;\. 

Client: Athanor Environmental Services
Project Name: Hale Corporation
Method: EPA 8240
Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Concentration: 40 ug/Kg

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

AA ID No.: 22856
Project No.: 04-4A
AA Project No.: A20003
Date Analyzed: 04/05/94
Date Reported: 04/07/94

Page 1

Compounds
Result

(ug/Kg)

Spike
Recovery
(%)

Dup.
Result

(ug/Kg)

Spike/Dup.
Recovery
(%)

RPD
(%)

Accept.Rec.
Range (%)

Bromoform 41.2 103 43.0 108 5 45 - 169

Chlorobenzene 40.3 101 41.2 103 2 37 - 160

Chloroform 32,2 81 34.3 86 6 51 - 138

1,1-Dichloroethane 36.5 91 37.8 95 4 54 - 155

1,1-Dichloroethene 34,1 85 34.8 87 2 2 - 234

1,2-Dichloropropane 42,0 105 44.0 110 5 2 - 210

Ethylbenzene 39.0 98 39.0 98 0 37 - 162

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 39.8 100 44.1 110 10 46 - 157

Toluene 43,0 108 42.0 105 3 47 - 150

Vinyl chloride 38.8 97 41.6 104 7 2 - 251

George Haval as
Laboratory Director

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
T el :(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 Fax:(818)998-7258
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Client: Athanor Environmental Services
Project No.: 04-4A
Project Name: Hale Corporation
Sample Matrix: Soil
Method: CAM Metals*

AA Project No.: A20003
Date Received: 04/05/94
Date Reported: 04/11/94
Units: mg/Kg

Page 1

Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed:
AA ID No.:
Client ID No.:

04/04/94

04/06/94
22855
W-7

04/04/94

04/06/94
22856
G-7 MRL

Compounds:

Antimony <10 <10 10

Arsenic <5 <5 5

Barium 63 25 1

Beryllium <1 <1 1

Cadmium <1 <1 1

Chromium 7 4 2

Cobalt 4 3 2

Copper 13 9 2

Lead 54 <5 5

Mercury <0.2 <0.2 0.2

Molybdenum <10 <10 10

Nickel 6 <5 5

Selenium <5 <5 5

Silver <1 <1 1

Thallium <20 <20 20

Vanadium 22 14 2

Zinc 31 16 1

MRL: Method Reporting Limit
*: Subcontracted to a DOHS State-Certified Laboratory.

Ge rge Havalias
Laboratory Director

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Cal i fornia 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



AMERICAN

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Client: Athanor Environmental Services
Project No.: 04-4A
Project Name: Hale Corporation
Sample Matrix: Soil
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoline)

AA Project No.: A20003
Date Received: 04/05/94
Date Reported: 04/07/94
Units: mg/Kg

Page

AA I.D. No. Client I.D. No.
Date

Sampled
Date

Analyzed Results MRL

22855 W-7 04/04/94 04/05/94 <1 1
22856 G-7 04/04/94 04/05/94 <1 1

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Cal i fornia 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



MOBILE LAB
DAILY REPORT

CLIENT NAME  DATE ri tj

SITE ADDRESS

PROJECT NAME

HOUR ARRIVED AT SITE  HOUR LEFT THE SITE AM/PM

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED

IR ONLY: LARGE LAB: [ ]

EPA METHOD
NUMBER OF SAMPLES
ANALYZED IN FIELD

TO BE ANALYZED
IN HOUSE

8015M (Gasoline)/8020

8015M (Gasoline)

8015M (Diesel) /''''

602/8020 (BTEX) 7

601/8010 /7"

418.1 A

ANALYST COMMENTS:

CLIENTS COMMENTS:

EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE / / <,

CLIENT SUPERVISOR NAME (PRINT)  Cs- E i) 

CLIENT SUPERVISOR

SIGNATURE  6e7,,  DATE  41 /13 icI(/ 
dr.rpt

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



Cliet:
Project No..
Proj ect ikfiAldi410/4
Sample Matrix:
Method: EPA 418 1

3 01 L

Client ID

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS 

AA Project No.
Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Units: mg/
Date RepoIrd:

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Results

(PPm)

Detection
Limits

(PPm)

6 -1_30 S

fr

E

 4

Ch,tiSpfAcfi 7 r

liP
le

/ 3
/ L/

Z6.

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Cal i fornia 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258
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APPENDIX E

MANIFEST OF SOIL DISPOSAL

RECEIPT FOR SOIL DISPOSAL



A P R-PR-2O-9.4 W EE I) 1 4: 4 4 8 1 E3 3 5

(C) ti . 2 Cl 4 0 1,3 1 .A.

24 E. 7

M C COY ASSOC I ATE S

4/14/94 itiAllo

;ENT DYMIECH WERPRISES ICIDD

DATE! April 14, i9P4

MEMv TOi Candelaria Environmental Company

IAOHI Hale Corporation

SELT-C$ATITICATION STATIMENT
Diesel Contaminated Sale Only
Male Corporation
840 Weet lontington Drive
Monrovia, CA

..m.44100 wwwwwwww M WWWWW WOMoRm00 .....

P O 2 --

P CD 2
1 1i1.

10.012 POI
01565105W 17111152217;4 5

e4mMOIMmme.mMMMomMWMOWNWIIPMWDemmmMMOIN

To Whom It Way Concern!

Consistent with California CAC Title 22 and U0 NPA 40 COX
requirement, and policies, we have obtained representative
samples of the above referenced approximate 100 cubic yards of
stockpiled roils to olasiagy the Diesel cross contaminated coil.
as RCAA Non ISlardoue, Califoroia Regulated ONLY.

IA April of 1084, ivories of two dieorete samples wars obtained
and bated for Total petroleum Nydrocarbon ( UO nil 0011 Modified
Dieeel), and rue'. Aromatic Components (UO XPA $020 • BTX4R) and
Solventa (US EPA 8240). Data indicate a Promnoe of hYdwooltbong
as Cl2 through C244, typical of Diesel in an average 1-24
consehtration) and bon-detect beneene, toluene, xylem', and ethyl
benzenes. A fully 34:snood, ,certified teeting lab has Oompletod
ths toot cerise oonsistsnt with SW 846 prot000lo. The lab Shoots,
Chain of Ouitody and QA/QC data are attaohed.

On the basis of the foregoing data, we are Oelf Certifying the
soil. as ROM Von Nomirdouir, Celiforeie itegulated OW. Ai the
generator, we will maintain this Mord for review or required
for permitted handling consistent with Title 22, Division 4
Chapter 30, Article U, SeotiOn $6392 of the California Code of
Regulations) and Title 26, Division 22, Seotion 1e)921

INLE,

* * *



P 0 2

I

I

:
cANDELARIA ENVJPQNMf_tiTig,cQ,

BIOTREATMENT FACILITY
EPA ID# IRO 356613091

NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS HAULING MANIFEST

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
IMS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was welgified, measured, or counted by a welphmaster, whose signature Is on this, oertikete, who 14

nIzed authgrIty of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 tcommencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the Celitornla Danes, and Professions Code,
niatered by theDiviaion of Measurements Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture.

04642

N
E

A
T

1 0
•11

I

H
.A

0

E
S

NAME: cpAtkol12:ik-e, (\Ad
ADDRESS:_' - -
CITY, STATE, ZIP CA / 

PHONE NO 
APN:

WASTE DESCRIPTION  40/ z  GENERATING PROCESS 
COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM

ROPERTIES: pH SOLID
\ •

FLASH Pt3INT

ANDLINO INSTRUCTIONS /-{,) 

0 FIES THESE WASTES AS DESCR

COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS
CITY, STA
TRUCK TYPE: DU
-TRUCK LIC. # /9/ 
WEIGHT TICKS
DRIVER NAME _e7i  cdarfi"

DRIVER SIGNATURE

JOJit SITE .SUPERVISOR 

CANDELARIA ENVIRONMENTAL CO.
400 Candelaria Lane
Ante, OAIII2839

DATE WEIGHED
, 

c11--
,r

% MOIST

tP  PHONE NO.
SERVICE 0

 
,Ty 

PICK UP DATE
R6LL OFF OTHER 

TRUCK ID #  /—
TRUCK qROSS WE
TRUCK TARE WEI

G

(619) 941-3267 FAX 941-83E38
24hr Emergency (619) 979-3585

rry

••••••••••••••••2.4.0



RIA ENYJRONfIlf.Nl'AL c 
TREATMENT FACILITY
EPA ID# IA? 350613091

NON-IIAZARDOUS MATERIALS HAULING MANIFEST . .„

WEIQHMASTER CERTIFICATE

&rod atIthOrity a ficouraoY,Ifrpreariribed Ghapter 7 (commencing with Seaon '12700) of Division 6 DI the California Business cod ProfeatIont Coerti,
RTIFY U  the fotkring dea4xibeci commodity was, weighed, measured, or oour,h)ci by a weighrnester,Avhose nature Is on tile certficate, eitio IS

I.

tilsVfed thipiosio of Measurements StarKlards of tho California Department of Food and Agriculture.

•

.1 NAME:
ADDRES.S1 

t .

I

I

G,Etit -RAT
CAL1FORN

CITY, STA1   

WASTE.DpsaRcPT1ON  i_c_,
COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM

A.rik-r-4,›

GENERATING PROCESS 
COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM.

PROPERTIES pH SOLID FLASH POINT % MOISTURE'

HAN ING INSTRU TIONS  4.4..cerm 
. ,

• R Fl THESE WASTES AS DESCRII3-ED ARE Fil'ORA AZARDOUS,
• e • D ONLY,

,

gnature Print or ype Full Name

COMPANY NAME ppAwgs ---rkoc_44.1,-  /PHONt N
ADDRESU. t OR R NO.s;i
CITY, 6TA1E, ZIP OPtz l c_14-• ,PICKie 4'DAT
TRUCK TYPE: DUMP  V'  ROLL OFF OTHEFI • *,
TRUCK LIC. #  E 1.,s-t 7 10
WEIGHT TICKET # 
DRIVER NAME  sagio

IVER SIGNATURE

CA4ELARIA ENVIRONMENTAL CO.
4001 CanclOaria Lane

Q'A`b2539

ye 

 TRIYOTCID# 
TRUCK  WEIGHT..
TRUCK TARE WEIGHT; > . 
TRUCK NET WEIGHT

•

LOAD #

(619) 941-3267 FAX 9414
24hr Emergency..(619) 97,97356

DEP
A 414/EIGHED  iN4TON SIGTO



P.04

I

1.)
•

A M T
BIOTREATMENT FACILITY

EPA. ID# IRC 356613091
----NON.HAZARDOUS MATERIALS HAULING MANIFEST

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE . ,....
TO' diEFIT1PY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a weighmester, Whose slignahire Is on this oertIficate;eiho
nized authority of accuracy, as prescribOd by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Chilsion 5 of the OsIllomla Builneu arid Professions Ccpdo

fs ' by the blvislOn.bf Measurements Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture.

U

046 6

NAME

ADORE 513 5. /14)//t-r-i_e'  PHONE NO.
CITY, STATE, e,ek, 9 tot4). APN:

WASTE DESCRIPTION _5_0_1...cr.__ GENERATING PROCESS
COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM COMPONENTS OF

... /••••••• Irmo,

• rittrt-TrA,AvA.1-47-0--

OPE TES: pH

INSTR

NERA
ALIF011

SOLID FLASH POINT

e NS IJ2-e- Pgca-rr

S gnigure- 7 "' int or

4,9/4.1q 
WEibiRrrtiOkET#  • 
DRIVER NAME Agiglid,_agavo,

OMPANY NAM
ADDRESS
CITY, STAT ZIP
TRUCK TYPE: DUMP 
TRUO,K op

IV.ER SIGNATURE

TIME LEFT4.1013  

TE.S6 PERVISOR

,CANDELARIA ENVIRON
4001 <Oarlolelerla Lane

'I) 69

ammo:ars.

ASTE PPM

% MOISTURE

HESE WASTES AS DESCRIBED AF.le*FIC
ONLY.1.-

Ve-e4DATE: 
ype Ful ame

O?41 ---TpLie/A  PHONE NO.
ta• t. 'SERVICE ORP
  PICK.UP DATE 
ROLL OFF  OTHER

TRUCK ILX#
TRUCK Gposs WE13
TRUCK TARE WEIGtfri.
TRUCK NET:WEIGHT--'  

LOAD #

TAL CO. (619) 941-3267 FAX'941 38-
24)v Emergency (619)979.3585



t.:Aii)tiattitimuyirturmr4 1iy4.. vyt
BIOTREATMENT FACILITY

EPA ID# IRO 350613091
NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS HAULING MANIFEST

4001 Pandelarla Lane
Anza,*ek 92539

DATE WEIGHED ill

Midi11116

6111

Alio;

WEIGHMASTER CVITIP1CATE 'i
1018 TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a weIghmester, whose signature is on this eartifloate, who

ra60010clauthority of actureoy, as ptescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division $ of the California Business and Professions Gede,
inlitere8 by the Division of Measurements Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture.

w ...s...--.....c....-- 

 

—  •_•••• .././ .• 

NAME: irio /1.46Ar r!,0-ipaile,zza,sj_. 
J....-4-

t

'.. ADDRESS:  .51  Sr AyAxi.e...4.44 .--P—H-ONE NO..Calp3,5s-E1 -44r.s•--- ...:
OITY,,STATE, ZIP  fenoAflto/at t Z-ijk. ?iC)i.g.  APN:

WASTE DESCRIPTION  _ 5c), (..... ,  GENERATING PROCESS 
COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM '

• '' • 1 , ' •

ROPERTI5S: pH SOLID / FLASH POINT ' % MOISTURE

HANDLIqINSTRUaTIONS
,,•

NEFIA
AU$OR

nalur

-rec.-17

THESE WASTES AS DESCRIBED ARE RCRA N0f4=HAFARD01.1.
ONLY.

Print or Type ̂ u1l Name

oOMPMY NAME
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE, ZIP
TRUCK TYPE: DUMP ROL OFF
TRUCK LSO: #  9A 5~G)--i4 
WEIGHT TICKET ;# 
DflIVER NAME 7)004  NA t r1.1 

DRIVER IGNAltURE

t

Name

r Iete- ATE

r PHONE Fo. yq •ic)I  6 
SERVICE ORDEA NO.   
PICK UP DATE 11

‘s
TRUCK IQ#  1 ) •
TRUCK GROSS WEIGHT
TRUCK TARE WEIGHT,
TRUCK NET WEIGHT

 LOAD #

COIDELARIA ENVIRONMENTAL CO. (619) 941-3267 FAX 941-6388
24h' Emergency (619) 979-3565

DEPUTY,
IN TONS SIGNATURE



c4eA:t:
'Project o. A
Project- 

, 
fuVeliiv0/4

Sample Matrix:
Method: EPA 418 1

SalL

Client ID

•
I

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS 

AA Project,No.:
Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Results

(PPm)

LoP26,94,Y

Units: mg/ 4/41:i
Date Repor d:17///?9 64

Detection
Limits

(PPm)

V3o
l/P

c - 3 le

/311
/

f 1 2.6.
,f/e- 2 )—

ch,P,s1/ A51/ ikv Pi 7 1

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
T el:(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Client: Athanor Environmental Services
Project No.: 04-4A
Project Name: Hale Corporation
Sample Matrix: Soil
Method: EPA 8015M (Diesel)

AA Project No.: A20003
Date Received: 04/05/94
Date Reported: 04/11/94
Units: mg/Kg

Page

AA I.D. No. Client I.D. No.
Date

Sampled
Date

Extracted
Date

Analyzed Results MRL

22855 W-7 04/04/94 04/08/94 04/08/94 4500 10

22856 G-7 04/04/94 04/08/94 04/08/94 <10 10

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

NOTES:

The chromatogram for sample 22855 (W-7) indicated the presence of a heavy late eluting hydrocarbon fuel
resembling waste oil.

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

A merican Analytics • 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 9131 1
T el :(818)998-5547 • (800)533-8378 • Fax:(818)998-7258



APPLICATION FOR CLOSURE
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNDER._ .40UND STORAGE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES-DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION s
900 S. FREMONT AVENUE A'

q

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331 t

OWNER: Name  if4A147-7- CO 77 
Mailing Address

FACILITY:
Occupant Name
Site Address
Mailing Address
Contact Person

CONTRACTOR Vi, com•lete belo
Name
State License No.

Permit ) ,F-0, y(

File

Fee $A-1,06)
Check Cash [

Pho4/2)a5-2-4 
 City_A44121EalW/E6 ate_LIEZip  ViCfir, 

r LC57---
ity

City  r-Y) Dr1 KEV/R  State
Title

Phone  (V0..3c5q> --44522 
Zi p  9/01(z, 
ip  /C)/ 

OWNER/OPERATOR AS CONTRACTOR [ ]
Phone  Cl/4)547-902- 
Z—

CLOSIVEQUESTED:
PERMANENT, TANK REMOVAL (See Conditions A and C Attached)
How many underground tanks will remain after this closure? 

[ ] PERMANENT, CLOSURE IN PLACE (See Conditions A and D Attached)
[ ] TEMPORARY (See Conditions A and B Attached)

TANK DESCRIPTION: PLOT PLAN ATTACHED [0/ EXISTING HMUSP NO. 

:Tank No.: Tank Mat'l Age : Capacity : Materials Stored (Past/Present)

Oti ookix,a4 o-to cy; ot___H\JE 54/...)t)

031r 2   01"-)10:44) 2509A/6 WA

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:
Has an unauthorized release ever occurred at this site?
Have structural repairs ever been made to these tanks?
Will new underground tanks be installed after closure?
Will any wells, including monitoring wells, be abandoned?

YES
[
[
[ ]

NOTICE: CONTAMINATED TANKS AND RESIDUES THAT MAY BE LEFT IN TANKS TO BE CLOSE
MAY BE A HAZARDOUS WASTE WHICH MUST BE TRANSPORTED AND DISPOSED OF PURSUANT TO
CHAPTER 6.5, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY BE
PROSECUTED AS A FELONY VIOLATION.

By signature below the applicant certifies that all statements and
disclosures above are true and correct and that they have read and agree
to abide by this p and al itions and limitations attached.

Applicant's Signature
(Print Name)

Owner [ ]
LO IsA9r-ii_-)4\r/61(#67
ato [ ] Contractor [

. Date
hone  Cl 14) .47--qa:

 TO BE COMPLETED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBL C WORKS

PURSUANT TO SECTION 11.80.070B, LOS ANGELES COUNTY CODE, PERMISSION IS HEREBY
GRANTED TO PROCEED WITH THE CLOSURE DESCRIBED ABOVE SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED
CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS [X]. THIS PERMIT EXPIRES 180 DAYS FROM THE DATE
BELOW.

T.A. TIDEMANSON
Director of Public Works

By Date 3 3 -
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NOTICE TO CLOS PE• IT APPLI

The South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) has adopted Rule
1166 regulating emissions of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) from
decontamination of soil effective August 6, 1988.

In addition to the requirements of your Closure Permit, persons excavating
any underground storage tank that previously contained VOC's must:

Notify the SCAQMD Executive Officer by telephone at (310) 403-6000
24 hours prior to tank excavation. 1166(c)(1)(A)

• Monitor the excavated material during the excavation for VOC
contamination. 1166(c)(1)(B)

• When VOC contamination is detected:
* Cease excavation
* Cover the contaminated soil until implementation of approved

mitigation measures. 1166(c)(1)(C)

Notify the SCAQMD Executive Officer at (714) 396-2000 within
24 hours of detection of VOC contaminated soil. 1166(c)(2)(A)

• A person shall not engage in or allow any on-site ot off-site
spreading of VOC contaminated soil which results in uncontrolled
evaporation of VOC to the atmosphere. 1166(c)(3)

Exemptions 

• Treatment of less than one (1) cubic yard of contaminated soil.
1166(d)(1)(A)

• Decontamination of soil containing organic compounds that have
initial boiling point of 302°F or greater, Reid Vapor Pressure less
than 80mm Hg or Absolute Vapor Pressure less than 36mm Hg at 20°C.
1166(d)(1)(B),(F)

Removal of soil for sampling purposes pursuant to EPA methods.
1166(d)(1)(C)

• Accidental spillage of five (5) gallons or less of VOC. 1166(d)(1)(D)

Documentation of soil which is contaminated through natural seepage
of VOC from oil and gas wells or other natural sources. 1166(d)(1)(E)

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS ON RULE 1166 SHOULD BE REFERRED TO THE
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (909) 396-2000

UST1/NOTCLOSE REVISED 05/17/93
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ENTAL & LEASING, INC.

Phone: (714) 547-9012
FAX: (714) 547-8725

GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR'S - LICENSE NO. 630433

841 E. WASHING5ON • SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92701 •
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Monrovia, Ca. 91016

OWNER NA= AND ADDRESS:
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CLOSURE PERMIT SUPPLEMENT
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNDERGROUND STORAGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
900 S. FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CA 91803

Closure Permit,
No.:  D S 4:10  A
File No.
I-  J2i4 

PART 1 OF 2

To satisfy the permanent closure requirements for underground storage tanks pre-
viously storing hazardous materials, site integrity must be demonstrated by the
analysis of soil samples and, if appl icable, groundwater samples as outlined
below. These requirements are in addition to the conditions l isted on the
Appl ication for Closure or contained in an approved Closure Plan.

1. Samples shall be obtained at the sampling points (SP) indicated on the
attached plot plan.

2. For each SP, samples shall be obtained at the following depths:

SP

,j ZA-c*
D/S PC/-/S' Z/.2_

9.0

--7/+1,1 /AJ c2k4A/vic

///

Depth(s) Compounds Analysis Method

6E 2-0 t,) B-rEx --(PA ) , 
Hs 7J-()i)

52_ — z. 0  r  if/ s. ,Vo„w

G-0 s.)

it /1

d n4/FPERMIT Rev. 3/90 Cont'd on Page 2



CLOSURE PERMIT SUPPLEMENT PART 2 OF 2

3. All soil samples obtained shall be discrete, undisturbed and unexposed prior
to analysis. The method used to obtain the samples and the date of sampling
shall be included in the final report.

4. If groundwater is encountered during sampling, a groundwater monitoring well
shall be established at the most downgradient sampling point. The well
shall be developed by removing a minimum of four well volumes and a
groundwater sample shall be obtained and analyzed.

5. The analytical results for all soil samples shall be expressed milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg), or micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg) as appropriate.
Practical quantitation limits of 5-10 ug/kg (ppb) for volatile organics and
1 mg/kg (ppm) for the petroleum hydrocarbons must be achieved by the
l aboratory. Analytical results for groundwater samples shal l be expressed
i n ug/1 (ppb) and practical quantitation limits of .5-5 ug/1 (ppb) for vola-
tile organics, and 1 mg/1 (ppm) for petroleum hydrocarbons must be achieved
by the laboratory.

6. Analytical results shall be reported on laboratory letterhead and shall
i nclude the following information: a) The date the analysis was conducted;
b) The method of extraction (if applicable); c) Detection limits for each
analytical procedure and determiantion; d) The method of analysis; e)
Signature of chemist certifying results.

7. All soil/groundwater samples obtained shall be handled and transported to
l aboratory in strict accordance with applicable EPA regulations utilizing
chain-of-custody procedures. Chain-of-custody documentation shall be
i ncluded in the final report.

8. If the soil/groundwater analysis indicates undefined contamination at the
facility, additional sampling shall be required to define the vertical and
l ateral extent present.

9. A final report that contains all of the above required information shall be
submitted to the office above within one (1) month from the sampling date or
180 days from the date of this permit, whichever is earlier.

dn4/FPERMIT Rev. 3/90



ATTENTION CONTRACTOR

NOTIFICATION/PERMIT REQUIR ENTS

This Closure Authorization is issued subject to compliance with all applicable laws and regulations
relating to the performance of work including, but not limited to, business license requirements,
Building Codes, Fire Codes, Air Quality regulations, Health and Safety Codes, Water Codes, and
Transportation regulations.

Pursuant to Los Angeles County Code, Section 11.78.045, and the Conditions and Limitations of
the attached Hazardous Materials Underground Storage Closure Authorization, you are required
to complete ALL of the agency notifications indicated below within the time period specified prior
to commencement of work on this closure.

[ X ] 72 HOURS - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS INDUSTRIAL WASTE ENGINEERING
INSPECTOR:

>>>Unless otherwise noted DPW inspectors are available at the following offices,
Monday through Friday, between 8:00 a.m. and 9:30 a.m. ONLY. <<<

] BELLFLOWER AREA - (310) 804-2584
16600 Civic Center Dr. , Suite 200, Bellflower, CA 90607

CENTINELA VALLEY AREA - (310) 534-4862 or 534-4859
24320 S. Narbonne Ave. , Lomita, CA 90717

[ ] LENNOX AREA - (310) 534-4862 or 534-4859
24320 S. Narbonne Ave., Lomita, CA 90717

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY AREA - (818) 574-0962
125 S. Baldwin Ave. , Arcadia, CA 91007

SAN DIMAS AREA - M, W, & F - (818) 574-0961 or T & TH - (818) 961-9611
125 S. Baldwin Ave. , Arcadia, CA 91007

EAST LOS ANGELES AREA - (213) 260-3466
5119 E. Beverly Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90022

NEWHALL AREA - (805) 253-7207
23757 W. Valencia Blvd. , Santa Clarita, CA 91355

[ X 1 48 HOURS (OR AS REQUIRED) - LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE PREVENTION
INSPECTOR:

[ ] City of  

[ Los Angeles County Fire Department (t (,5 5 tit 094 9
[ XI 24 HOURS - SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

(909) 396-2000

] COUNTY SERVES AS BUILDING OFFICIAL, SEE ATTACHED.

FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE AS REQUIRED ABOVE MAY RESULT IN PERMIT REVOCATION,
ADDITIONAL SITE ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS, AND/OR ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES AS
PROVIDED BY LAW.

LIST1/NOTEREQ Revised 08/03/93



COUNTY 0 OS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF i-JBLIC WORKS
WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION

CLOSURE REPORT REQUIREMENTS

A closure report shall be submitted to the County of Los Angeles
Department of Public Works, Waste Management Division,
P.O. Box 1460, Alhambra, California 91802-1460, containing:

1. File number of facility and closure permit number.

2. Plot plan to scale showing locations of tanks, sampling
points, buildings, adjacent streets, and north arrow.

. Description of methods for obtaining, handling, and
transporting samples.

4. Time and date samples were obtained.

5. Soil sampling certification (including but not limited to
soils classification, boring logs, sample procedures, sample
locations, initiating chain-of-custody, and groundwater
location) for UST closure shall be certified by a California
registered geologist, a California certified engineering
geologist, or a California registered civil engineer with
sufficient experience in soils. The certification must
clearly state that all work was performed under the
supervision of the person signing.

6. Chain-of-custody documentation initiated by person obtaining
sample through person at CAL/EPA Department of Toxic Substance
Control certified laboratory.

7. Disposal destination of tanks and evidence of legal disposal.

Analysis results by a State certified laboratory submitted on
laboratory letterhead showing analysis date, methods of
extraction, and methods of analysis.

9. Documentation as to depth of groundwater at facility.

10. Manifests to document hazardous waste disposal of any removed
soil and tank rinseate.

11. Any observations of site contamination.

12. Remedial action plan to mitigate contamination.

13. Report to be signed by a California registered geologist, a
California certified engineering geologist, or a California
registered civil engineer with sufficient experience in soils.

Print Name  

Signature

UST1/CRR

E/U AL
05/10/93



PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT/ti ICE TO ALE
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNDERGROUND STORAGE PERMIT
Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Waste Management Division
900 South Fremont Avenue
Alhambra, CA 91803-1331

This form must accompany all tank permit
applications to operate underground storage tanks
"1' See instructions on back of this form *3'

(A)

DUE DATE:

P RMIT*

COD  
'STATE ID  
 TG

IF THERE ARE NO UNDERGROUND TANKS AT THIS FACILITY, GO TO PARTS F & G.

B) Application is hereby made for a Hazardous Material
Underground Storage Permit (HMUSP) to operate and
maintain underground storage tanks within Los Angeles
County jurisdiction.

NEW PERMIT 0 EXISTING PERMIT RENEWAL 0

Existing Permit Number  

Number of tanks at facility  

(C) Assessor parcel identification (obtain from property tax bill):

Map Book Number  Page Number  Parcel Number  

(D) This supplement must be accompanied by:

[1] One copy of state form "A", facility/site information, for each site.
[2] One copy of state form "B", tank permit application information, for each tank.

[3] Leak Detection Program (LDP) and Tank Monitoring Program (TMP) proposals.
[4] HMUSP application fee (Complete Part E).

(E) Hazardous Materials Underground Storage Permit (HMUSP) fee schedule:

(F)

(G) All perso

Signature

Printed Name

38-0012 DPW 9.'92

The HMUSP application fee shall be the first annual permit maintenance fee.

Circle amount remitted.

NUMBER OF TANKS:

HMUSP ANNUAL PERMIT
STATE SURCHARGE

TOTAL FEES

(APPLICATION FEE) MAINTENANCE FEE DUE

1 $182 $128 $ 56 $366

2 $214 $150 $112 $476

3 $246 $172 $168 $586

4 $278 $194 $224 $696

5 $310 $216 $280 $806

6 or more tanks $150 + $32 per tank $106 + $22 per tank + $56 per tank

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: "L. A. COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS"

Facilities claiming an exemption to regulation must complete this section:

❑ There are no underground storage tanks within this facility.
El Final interceptor(s) regulated under industrial waste Permit No. 

El Underground containers within this facility are used only for emergency spill containment for above ground

storage tanks.
❑ Other (attach a written statement).

form must corn lete this section:

Title Lort(--v(inr(Fcg_ owref 
ate  921-- 



INSTRUCTIONS:

Hazardous Materials Underground Storage Permit (HMUSP)
Application Supplement

Do not use this form for closure or transfer of an existing HMUSP, a new construction
plan check, to add an unregistered tank to an existing HMUSP, or an additional
approval.

(A) Facility name, mailing address and facility address on new permit applications must correspond
with information on Part I of the State Form "A", Facility/Site Information. Please correct mailing
label information if affixed.

(B) This application supplement is to be used for application to operate and maintain existing tanks
located within the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Works. Facilities located within the
corporate limits of the cities of Burbank, Glendale, Long Beach, Los Angeles, Pasadena, San
Fernando, Santa Monica, Torrance and Vernon should contact the respective local agencies
directly for permit information. Permit renewal is authorized only if no ownership change has
occurred. Specify the number of tanks at the facility.

(C) Assessor parcel identification is required for new permit applications only.

(D) The applicant is responsible for completing all information requested on State Forms "A" and
"B". The Department of Public Works Underground Tank Inspector will not fill out these forms
for you. This application is due by the date indicated. If you are unable to submit your LDPITMP
by the due date, a Provisional HMUSP will be issued granting up to 90 days to complete your
submittal. Evidence of safe storage must be submitted with this application to qualify for a
provisional HMUSP.

(E) The total fees to accompany this application represent the HMUSP application fee, the first
annual HMUSP maintenance fee plus the State surcharge. Future annual HMUSP maintenance
fees will be payable upon billing by the Department of Public Works.

(F) Persons that have been notified to file for a HMUSP and do not store any hazardous materials
underground should check the appropriate box and return this form to avoid any unnecessary
follow-up mailings.

The storage of hazardous waste in an underground tank where the specific tank is named in
hazardous waste facility permit issued by the California Department of Health Services is not
subject to the HMUSP requirements. Owners of such facilities must furnish a copy of the State
permit for facilities where this exclusion is requested.

Final interceptors in industrial waste pretreatment systems, catch basins, refinery pipelines,
lagoons, storm drains, oil field gathering lines, well cellars, above ground storage tank spill
containment, unlined pits or sumps, and piping not directly associated with a permitted facility are
not subject to a HMUSP. Claims for exemption are subject to verification.

(G) This HMUSP application supplement and each State "A" or "B" must be signed by:

1) A principal executive officer at the level of vice-president or by an authorized representative. The
representative must be responsible for the overall operation of the facility where the tank(s) are
located.

2) A general partner proprietor.
3) A principal executive officer, ranking elected official or authorized representative of a public

agency.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM I I

1 NEW PERMIT

2 INTERIM PERMIT

3 RENEWAL PERMIT

4 AMENDED PERMIT

 I 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION I i 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

I 6 TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COL:PLETED)
DBA P.ACILIT, NAME NA E OF OPER

ADE -!` I NE EST CROSS STREETAve, .
PARCE (OPTI NA

, STATE

CA
ZIP CODE

9/01 (eD

SITE PHONEA WITH AREA CODE

4
TO INDICATE D: _ -ORPORATION I 1 INDIVIDUAL I I PARTNERSHIP I I LOCAL-AGENCY 1E1 COUNTY-AGENCY I I STATE-AG NCY Ell FEDERAL-AGENCY

DISTRICTS

TYPE OF BUSINESS  1  1 GAS STATION  

 1 3 FARM

1 I 2 DISTRIBUTOR

1-7 4 PROCESSOR  5 OTHER

 1 s/ IF INDIAN
 ' RESERVATION

OR TRUST LANDS

A OF TANKS AT SITE E. P. A. I. D. A (cr.

i

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) •

- NA 7: (LAST, FIRS

)

NE " TH AREA CODE DAYS: NA E (LAST, F T)
•

NIGHTS: NAME T, FIRST) P N ri AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)

PHONE A WITH AREA CODE

II. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION • (MUST BE COMPLETED)

MAILING OR STREE

-) 
III. TA .< OWNER INFOK:ATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

I  I INDIVID' A   LOC -AGENCY

CORPORATION  I PARTNERSHIP = COUNTY-AGENCY

T ZIPIDE/ 0 f

  STATE-AGENCY

FEDERAL-AGENCY

P  'ON # IT , AREA CODEW H )

NA C 0! VNER

' L ;— ••
IAT

CAR OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

' OR STREET

/

DRESS I

"

./ indicale   INDIVIDUAL

 CORPORATION I I PARTNERSHIP

I I L AL-AGENCY  I STATE-AGENCY

n COUNTY-AGENCY n FEDERAL-AGENCY
CIT1 ST E ZIP DE PHONE # WJTH AREA CC Ti

! (rk IP) c...__ .

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.

TY (TK) HQ 4 4-

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) — IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

box to indicate I--; 1 SELF-INSURED

I I 5 LETTER OF CREDIT
[ 1 2 GUARANTEE

[ I 6 EXEMPTION

Li 3 INSURANCE
I 1 99 OTHER

I I 4 SURETY BOND

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box I or II is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: 1-  I I I

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME (PRINTED 8 SIGNATURE) APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL .ENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION • FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,
FORM A (5-91) FOR0033A-5



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM I  I

1 NEW PERMIT
2 INTERIM PERMIT

I I
I I

3 RENEWAL PERMIT I I 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION I 1 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
4 AMENDED PERMIT I I 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY jF UNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK I. D. #

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) k_
II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

cal2A1ri n 

B. MANUFACTURED BY: L.NkNeu9nT
D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: / Cnt)

A. yj. 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL I I 4 OIL

I I 2 PETROLEUM I I 80 EMPTY

  3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT I I 95 UNKNOWN

B.

I I 1 PRODUCT

I I 2 WASTE

REGULAR 
UNLEADED 

H 3 DIESELC. 1
  inI I I 6 AVIATION GAS

I I lb PREMIUM 
  4 GASAHOL fl 7 METHANOL

Nr>if 
2 LEADED 
UNLEADED H 5 JET FUEL

99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (Al).  IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C. A. S. # :

III. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLES IN BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF I I 1 DOUBLE WALL I  3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR

SYSTEM X2 SINGLE WALL I  4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT

LINER I I 95 UNKNOWN

(VAULTED TANK) I I 99 OTHER

JC 1 BARE STEEL I I 2 STAINLESS STEEL
B. TANK
MATERIAL I J 5 CONCRETE I I 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

(Primary Tank) I I 9 BRONZE I I 10 GALVANIZED STEEL

I I 3 FIBERGLASS 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC

7 ALUMINUM I 1 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP

I I 95 UNKNOWN I 99 OTHER

I  1 RUBBER LINED I I 2 ALKYD LINING
C. INTERIOR  ....4

I I 5 GLASS LINING 6 UNLINED

1 3 EPDXY LINING I 1 4 PHENOLIC LINING

I 95 UNKNOWN I 99 OTHERLINING ••
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES NO

D. CORROSION 1  1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP I I 2 COATING  I 3 VINYL WRAP  1 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC

 195 UNKNOWN 99 OTHERPROTECTION 1 I 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION ,91 NONE

E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) Aipt1/4./F, OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A U SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A U SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE

CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION 1 1 1 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR I 12 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING I I 3 II  X 99 OTHER 
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

I I 1 VISUAL CHECK

6 TANK TESTING I 1
2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION

7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
I I
I I

3 VADOZE MONITORING I 1 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING

91 NONE X95 UNKNOWN
I I
 1

5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

99 OTHER

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATE M' AI LrT USED (MO/DAY/YR)

1 s-1
2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS

3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
INERT MATERIAL? YES NO I I

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY. AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

I DATEAPPLICANTS NAMENAME 'RE-
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE) NTAL 4 L

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

STATE I.D.#

PERMIT NUMBER

TAT I.D. NU'

COUNTS?

ER IS OMP0.5__D OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

'TION # FACILITY #

r I a.,
PERMT AP ;= "GATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B (12-91)

FOR00348-46



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM L_

NEW PERMIT I I 3 RENEWAL PERMIT

2 INTERIM PERMIT
I 1 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION I 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

I  I 4 AMENDED PERMIT 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS -- SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK L D. # B. MANUFACTURED BY:

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:

II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

A 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 4 OIL

I , I 2 PETROLEUM I I 80 EMPTY

3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT I I 95 UNKNOWN

B.

I I 1 PRODUCT

2 WASTE

C. I I 
la REGULAR
UNLEADED

I I lb PREMIUM
  UNLEADED
I I 2 LEADED

3 DIESEL I 1 6 AVIATION GAS
4 GASAHOL

I 1 7 METHANOL
I 5 JET FUEL

I 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED 
)I1 1 L. C. A. S. # :

III. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF I 1 1 DOUBLE WALL I I 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER I I 95 UNKNOWN

SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL I  4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK)  j 99 OTHER 

I BARE STEEL 2 STAINLESS STEEL I 3 FIBERGLASS I I 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
B. TANK

MATERIAL   5 CONCRETE I I 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE 7 ALUMINUM  I 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP

(Primary Tank)   9 BRONZE I I 10 GALVANIZED STEEL I I 95 UNKNOWN r7 99 OTHER

I  I 1 RUBBER LINED I 1 2 ALKYD LINING I I 3 EPDXY LINING 1 4 PHENOLIC LINING

C. INTERIOR n 5 GLASS LINING 6 UNLINED I 95 UNKNOWN I I 99 OTHER
LINING

IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES  NO 

D. CORROSION L. 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP I I 2 COATING 3 VINYL WRAP I I 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
.

PROTECTION i l 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION/ 
91 NONE I 1 95 UNKNOWN I I 99 OTHER1

E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)  OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)  C/ j .

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A 11 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE U GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION PC1: SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A 11 ' BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE

CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D LEAK DETECTION I  1 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR j 12 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING 
( 1 3 INTERSTITIAL

I . MONITORING 99 OTHER  A7-"E. 

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

1--1 1 VISUAL CHECK 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION I I 3 VADOZE MONITORING I 1 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING I I 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

n 6 TANK TESTING I I 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING I I 91 NONE 5 UNKNOWN I 1 99 OTHER

VI, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIt/I!,T-1- 7" LART"SI 1 AY/YR

. . • .t
2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF

SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS
3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH

INERT MATERIAL ?
YES

_ ...-
[7 I

THIS FORM HAS BE IPLETED U LTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNO

APPLICANTS •
(PRINTED & SIGNAT If L 1

EDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

TF

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STr,g7.1= NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW 

STATE I.D.#

.JMBER

JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

„e9 I Al a-
PEF(.1'- APPROVED T.-DATE

TANK #

PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PEF MIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B (12-91)

FOR00348-116
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